## RESOLUTION

## CASE NO. SUP-0002-2008. TOANO MIDDLE SCHOOL

## CASE NO. SUP-0003-2008. NORGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

## TEMPORARY CLASSROOM TRAILERS

- WHEREAS, in accordance with § 15.2-2204 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, and Section 24-15 of the James City County Zoning Ordinance, a public hearing was advertised, adjoining property owners notified, and a hearing scheduled on Case Nos. SUP-0002-2008 and SUP-0003-2008; and
- WHEREAS, temporary classroom trailers accessory to an existing school may be permitted upon the issuance of a Special Use Permit (SUP) by the Board of Supervisors; and
- WHEREAS, the Williamsburg-James City County School Board has applied for an SUP to extend the permit period for two existing temporary classroom trailers at Toano Middle School on property owned and developed by the applicant located at 7817 Richmond Road and further identified as Parcel No. (1-51) on James City County Real Estate Tax Map No. (12-4); and
- WHEREAS, the Williamsburg-James City County School Board has applied for an SUP to extend the permit period for two existing temporary classroom trailers at Norge Elementary School on property owned and developed by the applicant located at 7311 Richmond Road and further identified as Parcel No. (1-35) on James City County Real Estate Tax Map No. (23-2).
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, does hereby approve the issuance of SUPs for the placement of temporary classroom trailers as described above and on the attached site location maps with the following conditions:
  - The conditions listed below shall replace and supersede the conditions for approval for the following previously approved temporary classroom trailers for Toano Middle School and Norge Elementary School: SUP-10-05, SUP-10-06, and SUP-14-05
  - 2. At Toano Middle School no more than two classroom trailers shall be permitted on the school site.
  - 3. At Norge Elementary School no more than two classroom trailers shall be permitted on the school site.
  - 4. This SUP shall expire on July 1, 2010.

5. This SUP is not severable. Invalidation of any word, phrase, clause, sentence, or paragraph shall invalidate the remainder.

Bruce C. Goodson

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Sanford B. Wanner
Clerk to the Board

SUPERVISOR VOTE

ICENHOUR AYE
MCGLENNON AYE
JONES AYE
KENNEDY AYE
GOODSON AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 22nd day of April, 2008.

ClssRmTrlrs\_res